CH \$40.00 86622

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM390363

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ABK VENTURES, INC.		06/21/2016	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDTRONIC, INC.	
Street Address:	710 MEDTRONIC PARKWAY	
Internal Address:	MS LC300	
City:	MINNEAPOLIS	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55432-5604	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MINNESOTA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number	Word Mark
S	Serial Number:	86622431	CANARY HEALTH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8585506420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 858-550-6433

Email: jmfitzpatrick@cooley.com
Correspondent Name: JENNIFER FITZPATRICK

Address Line 1: C/O COOLEY LLP
Address Line 2: 4401 EASTGATE MALL

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	325088-102
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER FITZPATRICK
SIGNATURE:	/JENNIFER FITZPATRICK/
DATE SIGNED:	07/05/2016

Total Attachments: 6

source=ABK Ventures - 2016 Bridge Financing - IP Security Ag#page1.tif source=ABK Ventures - 2016 Bridge Financing - IP Security Ag#page2.tif source=ABK Ventures - 2016 Bridge Financing - IP Security Ag#page3.tif

source=ABK Ventures - 2016 Bridge Financing - IP Security Ag#page4.tif source=ABK Ventures - 2016 Bridge Financing - IP Security Ag#page5.tif source=ABK Ventures - 2016 Bridge Financing - IP Security Ag#page6.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of June 21, 2016 by and among ABK Ventures, Inc., a California corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of each of the parties executing a counterpart signature page to become a party hereto from time to time (each, a "Secured Party", and collectively, the "Secured Parties") in accordance with the provisions of the Secured Convertible Promissory Note Purchase Agreement of even date with this Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement").

RECITALS

As a condition to Secured Parties entering into the Purchase Agreement and purchasing the Notes (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), Grantor has entered into a Security Agreement, dated of even date herewith, among Grantor and each of the Secured Parties (the "Security Agreement"; terms used herein without definition shall have the same meanings as set forth in the Security Agreement), and has granted to the Secured Parties a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral to secure the Obligations.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its Obligations, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure the Obligations, Grantor grants and pledges to the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its patents, patent applications, trademarks, servicemarks, trademark or service mark applications, trade names, copyrights, trade secrets, licenses, domain names, mask works, information and proprietary rights and processes (collectively, "Intellectual Property") (including without limitation those copyrights, patents, patent applications, trademarks and trademark applications listed on Exhibits A, B and C hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Secured Parties, under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement and the other Transaction Documents (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), and those which are now or hereafter available to the Secured Parties as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of the Secured Parties provided for herein or in the Security Agreement or any of the Transaction Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by any Secured Party of one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Security Agreement or any of the other Transaction Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any Secured Party of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

Grantor represents and warrants that Exhibits A, B, and C attached hereto set forth any and all Intellectual Property in connection to which Grantor has registered or filed an application with either the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable, as of the date hereof.

This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute the same instrument.

132939257 v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

Address of Grantor:

11500 W. Olympic Blvd. Suite #455 Los Angeles, CA 90064

Attn: Chief Executive Officer

GRANTOR:

ABK VENTURES.

Adam Kaufman, Chief Executive Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed.

SECURED PARTY:

Address of Secured Party:

710 Medtronic Parkway, MS LC300

Minneapolis, MN 55432-5604 Attn: Christopher Cleary MEDTRONIC, INC.

Name: Christopher M. Cleary

Title: Vice President, Corporate Development

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Description	Registration Number Registration Da		
None.			

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Description	Patent / Application Number	Issue / Application Date
SYSTEM AND METHOD TO MEASURE CONTINUED	8,560,489	10/15/2013
ENGAGEMENT WITH SOFTWARE APPLICATION		

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

	Registration/ Serial	Registration/
Description	Number	Application Date
CANARY HEALTH	86/622,431	05/07/2015

132939257 v1

RECORDED: 07/05/2016